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Objective:

- To investigate the public knowledge and perception of IPCC
before and after its incorporation
To understand the expectation of the public towards IPCC so
as to shape a better IPCC
To identify the direction of IPCC’s publicity initiatives in
future
POP consulted IPCC when designing the questionnaire but POP
enjoyed full autonomy in every aspect of the study and takes full
responsibility for all findings reported.

All survey findings will be open for public consumption.




Date of survey:

Target population:

Survey method:

Sample size:
Response rate:

Standard error:

L ——

March 5 to 12, 2013

Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above who
speak Cantonese

Telephone survey conducted by telephone
Interviewers

1,009
68.4%

Less than 1.6% (i.e., the maximum sampling error of
all percentages should be no more than +/-3.2
percentage points at 95% confidence level)
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Awareness of IPCC



68%

Yes

No 31%

Don't know / hard to say ' 1%

Base = 1,009 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70%

[Q1] Prior to this survey, have you heard of Independent Police Complaints Council, or IPCC?
ﬁg;%‘:f% R R S T ERE S ALRAR 6, S F M TEFE(PCO), -
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Television
Newspaper

Radio

Internet

Advertisements on Public Transport
Annual report of IPCC / Brochure
Poster

Magazine

Others

Don't know / can't remember

16%
11%

% 6%
2%

<1% 1% m First menfion
W Overall (unprompted and prompted)

3% 8%
2%
Base = 698 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[Q2a] [Only ask those answered “yes” or “DK/HS” in Q1, base=698] From where have you heard of IPCC? Any other channels? (Do not
read out answers, multiple choices aIIowed)’j-FF i WRERE TEEE 2R3 ? A E R TE )

[Q2b] [Only ask those answered “yes” or DK/HS in Q1, base=698] Have you ever heard of IPCC from the following channels then? 6
(Read out those channels with * which the respondents have not mentioned in Q2a, multiple answers allowed)®y iz 3 % j£ 7 & #Fik S

i rrggJ v 9 («ﬂ-« i sk %m@t%ﬁ & Q2ai % FRE R VT E % 38)



[Television] Other rogrammes

[Television] TV series (IPCC Files) 21%
Internet 16%
[Newspaper] Sharp Daily (Business of the Cops) 13%
[Newspaper] Ming Pao (The IPCC perspective) 13%
[Advertisements on Public transport] Bus 06%
[Advertisements on Public transport] MTR 06%0

Friends/Neighbours/Relatives/Schoolmates % 3%
Quarterly meeting between IPCC and CAPO 1%304
IPCC website 1% 2%
Poster 2%
[Advertisements on Public transport] Ferry/Pier 2%
Annual report of IPCC / Brochure p<1%19%
IPCC newsletter 1%
Magazine p<1%1% = First mention
Work # 1% 1%
Community Activities 1 <1% 1%
Talks | <1%<1%
Others » 1%7104
Don’t know / can’t remember 2%

Base = 698 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Overall (mmprompted and prompted)

[Q2a] [Only ask those answered “yes” or “DK/HS” in Q1, base=698] From where have you heard of IPCC? Any other channels? (Do not
read out answers, multiple choices allowed)z-/* i% (3> TS fiE TE &€ (w23 ? (A F R > 7§ 5A)

[Q2b] [Only ask those answered “yes” or “DK/HS" in Q1, base=698] Have you ever heard of IPCC from the following channels then? 7
(Read out those channels with * which the respondents have not mentioned in Q2a, multiple answers allowed)®y iz 3 % j£ 7 & #Fik S

B TEEE 9 G R M QRailp HE g T Vi §R)



Monitor Police's follow-up / disciplinary actions towards | A
officers being complained | IPCC
Identify mal-pratices in Police's quks that has led or may lead 7% S
to complaints —
1 49%
Review/verify investigation reports/results by CAPO 5%
Improve Police Force's quality of service 3%
Review statistics on types of Police's behavior that citizens | 204, _
complianed |
Monitor Police's behaviour/conduct 38%
Investigate citizens' complaints on Police directly 16%
| - Non-1PCC
Improve police-community relation / enhance communication 2% duties:
. 53%
Investigate Police bribing cases 1%
Other wrong answers 1% -
Don't know / can't remember 10%
Base = 698 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 8

[Q3] [Only ask those answered “yes” or “DK/HS” in Q1, base=698] To your knowledge, what are IPCC’s duties? Any other duties? (Do
not read out options, multiple answers allowed) #5177 f% > TZ & ¢ | I L1 (¥ D> = 2R 32 2 (A F ¥ %> 7 §50)
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a totally independent organization, 60%
not under the Police

IPCCis...

part of the Police 35%

0,
Don't know 5%

Base= 698 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
[Q4] [Only ask those answered “yes” or “DK/HS” in Q1, base=698] Do you think IPCC is... ? (Read out first two
options, order to be randomized by computer, ONE answer only)

i TEEE G L2 B o RAEVERR /) BRERA- NP2 N AR EFE AL T
PONEH RS 0 R - 1)



IPCC |
CAPO

Police Force

(No specified division) -
M

edia
DC/LegCo members
Office of the Ombudsman, HK
ICAC
No channel
Internet
Equal Opportunities Commission
Others
Don't know
Base = 1,008

3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
<1%
2%

8%

11%

4%
20%

27%

0%

5%

10%

15%

[Q5] What do you think is the most effective channel to make a complaint of Police?

(Do not read out options, ONE answer only)

3 s ARFERZEFREEREER? (FHF R RE- )

20% 25% 30%
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8.18 dispute / Li Kegiang visited HK / dark shadow
incident |
Police's misconduct 5%
(e.g. violence, attitude)
Rape case in Police station 3% Heard of news on
. o complaints: 74%
Media coverage arrangement by Police 2% P — =
(e.g press area, taking away the reporter who asked about Jun 4) | *items mentioned by less
Complaints about Police's abuse of power 2% than 2% are not shown
Police's law enforcement of the traffic regualtion 2%
Stop and search issue / searching 2%
Heard of, but can't remember the content 20%
Did not hear any 21%
Don't know / hard to say 5%
Base = 1,009 0% 20% 40%
[Q6] In the past year, did you hear any news on complaints made to the Hong Kong Police Force? If yes, can you tell me what 11

was it about? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)

hiEd - E 0 n BT MALFE A R HATE Q4cF 0 PR T NEGA AN B (A ES TELA)



Rape case in Police station oRAY
] 2%
Stop and search issue / searching 4 (€ 167
HKU 8.18 dispute / Li Kgqigng visited HK / dark | A4% 100
shadow incident ]
. . N
Media coverage arrangement by Police 0 22
(e.g press area, taking away the reporter who asked about Jun 4)
Protestors complained about Police's abuse of power 470 342
. . | N
Complaints about Police's abuse of power /0 21
Police's law enforcement of the traffic regualtion %0 im
Police's misconduct SR 22"
(e.g. violence, attitude)
Others % 237
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% " Sub-
S{imple
Note: items mentioned by less than 2% are not shown mYes mSometimes mNo mDon't know / hard to say :(')Zrer;jgr']
[Q7] [Only ask respondents who answered “yes” in Q6] Were you aware of the results of these complaints? (Interviewer repeat reference

the answer mentioned by the respondent in Q6, ONE answer only) only
it h FARDEF R RSN AL (PR EAHRP A QORE hE % S E - B F %)



On Police handling public demonstration |
On corruption of police officers | 13%
On unfairness of police officers in handling cases | 8%
On police officers' use of violence | 7%
On working attitude of police officers | 6%
On media coverage arrangement | 3%
On press releases arrangement | 3%
On stop and search issue / searching | 2%
On officers' law enforcement of traffic regulations |6 2%
On investigation method of police officers 1%
Others 19 1%
Don't care about any complaints against Police Force | 5%
Don't know / hard to say | 4%
Base=1,008 0% 5%  10% 15% 20% 25% 30%  35%

[Q8] Which one of the following types of complaints of the Police Force would you care about most? (Read
out options, ONE answer only)
Pl T R NTHER RRGFRE 82 fRMAE- FRFIGEHNE S 5 E- )
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Corporate Image of IPCC
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Force, members to be appointed by the Chief Executive. It IS an
Important part of the “two-tier” complaints system of the Hong Kong
Police Force, specifying in monitoring and reviewing public
complaints made to the police force via the CAPO. Although public
complaints made to the police force are processed through the CAPO,
results must be passed by the IPCC in order to make sure the
Investigation is impartial, objective and transparent.”

“TEEE G- BR2BIABERRABE LA D G

%fiﬁ’%éﬁaﬁgkﬁﬁr%%#ﬁJ%—ﬁlﬁmw’
ERAFTERRPRR THRFERL AL AR ERBEE
T B N PFEERG D B R E RGN o 3

Ak FREN TTEE WAE EENAALT O]

e i T o 7
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L% 9% 9%
it - 24%
220% - 6% 4% 4%
-30% -
Independence Impartiality and Efficiency Transparency
objectivity
Base 913 878 735 855

[Q9] Do you think IPCC is independent in monitoring and reviewing public complaints of the Police?
CEETTEE WA B E R ERE R AR FERRB X2

[Q10] Do you think IPCC is able to monitor and review CAPQO’s investigation in an impartial and objective way?
CEEITTEE  wdan T TR Rt THRFERSE) TR A (FL?

[Q11] Do you think IPCC’s complaint monitor and review is efficient or not ?

EEE TEEE LR RRA RS GE?

[Q12] What do you think of IPCC’s level of transparency in complaint monitor and review?

R TEEE AT R RRAFBERED B AR

16



Independent
i - 53%
Quite independent
Half-half
Not quite independent
| - 19%
Not independent at all ) o B ‘Meanscore 37
| . Base 913
Don't know / hard to say 9%
Base = 1,007 0% 10|% 26% 36% 4OI%

[Q9] Do you think IPCC is independent in monitoring and reviewing public complaints of the Police? (Read out
options, ONE answer only)
B TE&EE  WEa - BHERL I TR R AHHFEREBR?2FNES ) RE- )
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Impartial and objective

Quite impartial and objective

Half-half | J 28%
Not quite impartial and objective

i - 13%
Not impartial and objective at all - 4% _-
_ . Base 878
Don't know / hard to say 13%
Base = 1,007 0% 5%  10%  15%  20%  25%  30%

[Q10] Do you think IPCC is able to monitor and review CAPQ’s investigation in an impartial and objective way?
(Read out options, ONE answer only)
REE TETEE  REAAT TR R TRFERR, A AT (H N E R RE- )
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Efficient
Quite efficient
Half-half

Not quite efficient
Not efficient at all

Don't know / hard to say

Base = 1,009

_—

- 13%

Base 735

21%

0% 5% 10%

15%

20% 25% 30% 35%

[Q11] Do you think IPCC’s complaint monitor and review is efficient or not ? (Read out options, ONE answer

only)
ngErEEe g

e

FRRRFRETRF ARG E % > R E - o)



High

Quite high

Half-half | Y 39%
Quite low _ 13%

- - 24%
0
ow | FEEED Memnsors 29
_ 0 Base 855
Don't know / hard to say 15%
Base = 1,009 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

[Q12] What do you think of IPCC’s level of transparency in complaint monitor and review? (Read out options,
ONE answer only)

BEE TEES RERFARRABEREP R ABIGEAE S 0 T E- )
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Very confident
Quite confident
Half-half

Not quite confident
Not confident at all

Don't know / hard to say
Base = 1,009

O
O

B

—

= 43%
31%

32%

Top 3 reasons: \

1) “It’s like self-investigation”
(5%)

2) The process and results of
complaints are not released to
public (3%)

3) May take sides with police

Meansoore 33

Base 941

[Q13] Overall speaking, are you confident in IPCC? (Interviewer to probe intensity)

FREHTEE D2 R ERNAER)

officers when monitoring or

\ reviewing cases (3%) /

21




The process and results of complaints are not released to public

May take sides with police officers when monitoring or
reviewing cases

Not clear about IPCC's works
Committees are appointed, not elected by citizens
Both are under the Government

No direct investigation, monitor only, no actual authority

May cover up the truth to avoid unfavorable impact on Police's
image
Don't think IPCC investigate or monitor complaints in citizen's
perspective

Others

*items mentioned by less .

Base =192

16%
12%
11%
8%
7%
7%
5%
3%
5%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

[Q14] [Only ask respondents who have answered “Not quite confident” and “Not confident at all” in Q 13] Why do you think it is
“Not quite confident”/ “Not confident at all”? Any more? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)

BRGHTEE S 22842 (FEE R > TE L)

30%
22
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The “Two-Tier”
Police Complaints System
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Very confident

| — 44%

Quite confident

Half-half

Not quite confident T 3%
Not confident at all | [ 6%

Top 2 suggestions for

K / hard 9% improvement:
Don't know / hard to say 1) Increase transparency (6%)
Base = 1.009 0% 5%  10%  15%  20% 2) Involve individuals from

different classes in the

Base 915 J

24

[Q15] Are you confident in the existing two-tier system of complaints against the Police? (Interviewer to
probe intensity) 3B (R ¥t IPES K BRI FERF 4 Lo 2 B EFAR)



e individuals from di asses in the pro
IPCC should become an independent department 10%
IPCC should have authorization to investigate 9%
More promotion %

Simplify the monitor and review procedures 6%

IPCC should have autorization to decide punitive sanctions on 4%
police officers who violated regulations

Shorten the time for investigation and review 3%
IPCC should have authorization to investigate serious cases 1%
0
No area needs to be improved 2%

Others 6%

Don't know / hard to say 17%

Base = 185 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

[Q16] [Only ask respondents who have answered “Not quite confident” and “Not confident at all” in Q15] How do you think IPCC could
improve this two-tier complaints system? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)
TiRs EEET B Lt B R ERARFFARA?(GRE SR 7& § )
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Overall Perception of IPCC
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e | 5% | 5o

Quite positive
Half-half J 32%
Quite negative -2% 4%

Negative - 2%

Top 3 reasons:

1) IPCC is independent
enough (14%)

2) IPCC’s structure
gives people
confidence (10%)

Top 2 reasons: IPCC is fair enough

Don't know / hard to say 6% 1) Low transparency (2%) (10%)
Base = 1,007 ' 2) No trust in IPCC’s
Menore 30 e

Base 943

27

[Q17] Overall speaking, do you think IPCC’s image is? (Read out options, ONE answer only)
EHEE REE TEEE R R2EF TR TE- )



IPCC's structure gives people confidence

IPCC is fair enough

IPCC members have sufficient and professional
knowledge to monitor and review

IPCC provides a helpful monitoring
system/mechanism

IPCC has high transparency

IPCC has sufficient authorization to fulfill its duties
IPCC's image/name is positive

IPCC has high efficiency

IPCC is appointed by the Government

Other positive answers

Don't know / hard to say

Base =578

17%
14%
12%
10%
6%
5%
4%
1%
4%
12%
5‘;/0 ld% 15I% 26% 25I%

[Q18a] [Only ask respondents who have answered “Positive” and “Quite positive” in Q17] Why do you think it is “Positive” or “Quite
positive™? Any more? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed) 2k f# 5 & 7 [3% Q170 % k]2 ?® 5 2?2 (2 F E % » ¥ i  90)



IPCC has low transparency

Don't trust in IPCC's independence

IPCC doesn't have sufficient authorization to fulfill its
duties

IPCC might take sides with police officers when
monitoring ot reviewing cases

IPCC has low efficiency

Don't think IPCC members have sufficient and
professtional knowledge to monitor and review

Other negative answers

Don't know / hard to say

Base =43

8%

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

[Q18b] [Only ask respondents who have answered “Negative” and “Quite negative” in Q17] Why do you think it is “Negative” and “Quite
negative”? Any more? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed) 2k f# % & (7 [3f 11QL7e1% F]ee?2® 5 v 2 (2 @ ¥ % » ¥iE §38)



transparent mannar
Hope IPCC would improve its transparency

Hope IPCC can explain more to citizens the work / complaints
system of HK Police Force

Hope IPCC can improve Police-community relation / enhance
its communication

Hope IPCC can provide a channel for complaints against police

Hope IPCC can ensure citizens will get appropriate Police
services

Hope IPCC can pressure HK police effectively in order to
improve their works

Hope IPCC can become an independent organization / handle
cases independently

Hope IPCC will keep up with its good works
Others

No expectation
*items mentioned by less

than 1% are not shown Don't know / hard to say

Base = 1,001

11%
8%
7%
7%

6%

6%
4%
4%

2%
5%
17%
5% 10I% 15I% 20I%

[Q19] Lastly, what are your expectations on IPCC? Any more? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)

B EMin TGl T TEE BN EES 0 TE L)
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Concluding Remarks
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Almost 70% have heard of IPCC, close to half could name at least

one IPCC duties correctly.

“Monitoring CAPO’s cases handling process” is IPCC’s most
visible function, but almost 40% mistakenly thought “monitoring
Police’s behavior/conduct” is one of IPCC’s duties.

60% of those heard of IPCC are aware that it is a totally
Independent organization, but 35% think it is part of the Police
Force.

Overall, more than 40% are confident in IPCC, which has a
positive image in terms of “independency”, “impartial and
objective”, but less positive in “efficiency” and “transparency”.

32



D
Almost 45% are confident in the two-tier police complaints
system. One-quarter believes IPCC Is the most effective
complaint channel against Police, one-fifth chooses CAPO.

60% who have heard of IPCC know it is independent from the
Police Force, but 35% think it is part of it. (repeated observation)

News on Police’s abuse of power during protests received the
most public attention, one-third cared most on complaints
against police officers’ abuse of power.

The changing socio-political environment has posted new
challenges to both the Police Force and IPCC.

33
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End of Presentation
Thank you!
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Appendix:
Respondents Demographics
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= Male
46%

® Female
54%

Base = 1,009

36
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70 or above m18-19

m20-29
16%

12% 3%

= 60-69
12%

= 30-39
18%

Base = 996 20%

37
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“ Primary or below
15% - Not educated / pre-elementary education: 3%
- Primary: 12%

¥ Tertiary or above
38%
- Tertiary, non-degree
- (Diploma / Certificate): 6%
- Tertiary, non-degree
- (Associate degree): 3%
- Tertiary, degree: 23%

- Postgraduate of above: 6%
® Secondary

47%
- Junior secondary (F.1-F.3): 14%
- Senior secondary (F.4 - E.5, vocational training
included): 26%

Base = 1,002 - Matriculation (F.6 - F.7): 7%

38
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®m Others
21% ®m Executives and
professionals _ professional: 109
26%0

- Managers / administration staff: 8%

- Associate professional: 7%
® Homemakers

17%

B Clerical and service
workers
22%
- Clerk: 13%

- Service worker and Shop &
market sales worker: 9%

8%

¥ Production workers - Unskilled worker: 3%
7% - Craft & related trade worker: 2%
- Plant & machine operator / assembler: 2%
- Skilled agricultural & fishery worker: <1%

Base = 992

39



= HK$40,000 or above
10%

“ HK$25,000 -
HK$39,999 .=
9%

® No income
» HK$20,000 - 36%
HK$24,999

6%

HK$15.000— (&

HK$19,999
7%
® HK$10,000 — B HK$1 - HK$3,999
HK$14,999 5%
14% ® HK$4,000 —
’ m HK$8,000—  ® HK$6,000 - H,f$5 500
HK$9,999 HK$7,999 3%
Base = 949 7% 204

40
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= HK$60,000 or above = HK$3,999 or below ™ HK$4,000 -
14% 12% HK$5,999

3%

© HK$40,000 — ® HK$6,000 —
HK$59,999 HK$9,999
14% 7%
® HK$10,000 —
HK$14,999
13%
» HK$30,000 —
HK$39,999
12%
B HK$15,000 —
HK$25,000 — HK$19,999
HK$29,999 = HK$20,000 — 8%

6% HK$24,999
Base = 805 12%

41
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= NT West “ HKIsland  _ gastern District: 10%
] a0 - : 0
Yuen Long District: 8% 26% 18%

- Tuen Mun District: 7% - Southern District: 4%

- Central and Western District: 3%

- Kwai Tsing District: 6% ST
- Wan Chai District: 1%

- Tsuen Wan District: 4%
- Islands District: 2%

® Kowloon East
13%

- Kwun Tong District: 8%
- Wong Tai Sin District: 6%

B NT East
29% Kowloon West
- Sha Tin District: 11% 13%
- Sai Kung District: 7% - Kowloon City District: 6%
- Northern District: 6% - Sham Shui Po District: 4%
- Tai Po District: 5% - Yau Tsim Mong District: 3%

Base = 987
42
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